Fund 304
Transportation Improvements

L 4
L 4

Focus

This fund supports the land acquisition, design and construction of County transportation
improvements. During the 1981 Session of the Virginia General Assembly legislation was approved
enabling counties with a population over 125,000 to undertake secondary roadway improvements
through the use of General Obligation bond revenues or General Fund revenues. Prior to this action, the
construction and maintenance of all roadways in Fairfax County had been the exclusive responsibility of
the Virginia Department of Transportation (VDOT). The existing road bond program is supported by
General Obligation bonds approved by the voters in November 2007.

Fund 304, Transportation Improvements, provides funding for various roadway projects and is used in
conjunction with revenue available to the County under the Transportation Funding and Reform Act of
2007 (HB 3202), authorizing a County commercial real estate tax in support of transportation. This
commercial and industrial real estate tax revenue is budgeted within Fund 124, County and Regional
Transportation Projects, where a rate of 11 cents per $100 assessed value is in place. In addition to
roadway, pedestrian and transit projects, Fund 124 also supports spot improvements consisting of quick-
hit projects such as turn lanes and sidewalk and trail connections to improve mobility, enhance safety,
and provide relief for transportation bottlenecks.

No funding is included in Fund 304, Transportation Improvements, for FY 2013. Work will continue on
existing and previously funded projects.

Changes to FY 2012 Adopted Budget Plan

The following funding adjustments reflect all approved changes in the FY 2012 Revised Budget Plan since passage
of the EY 2012 Adopted Budget Plan. Included are all adjustments made as part of the FY 2011 Carryover Review,
FY 2012 Third Quarter Review, and all other approved changes through April 24, 2012.

¢ As part of the FY 2011 Carryover Review, the Board of Supervisors approved an increase of
$105,898,233 due to the carryover of unexpended project balances in the amount of $108,433,232 and
other adjustments reflecting a net decrease of $2,534,999. These adjustments included a decrease of
$2,500,000 associated with Virginia National Defense Industrial Authority (VNDIA) grants to
consolidate all expenditures and revenues associated with VNDIA grants within Fund 102,
Federal/State Grant Fund. In addition, a decrease of $170,244 is associated with completed CMAQ
program projects, and $1,138,921 in VDOT Secondary Road Program funds that are no longer
available for Spot Improvements and Pedestrian Improvements. Decreases were partially offset by
the appropriation of bond sale premium in the amount of $1,020,000, received as part of the January
2011 bond sale, an increase of $250,000 to support the Traffic Calming Program and the appropriation
of miscellaneous revenue of $4,166 received in FY 2011.

¢ As part of the FY 2012 Third Quarter Review, the Board of Supervisors made no adjustments to this
fund.

A Fund Statement and Summary of Capital Projects are provided on the following pages. The Summary
of Capital Projects may include some projects without a Total Project Estimate amount. These projects
are considered “continuing” projects or projects for which funding is necessary on an ongoing basis (e.g.,
a contingency or planning project).

FY 2013 Adopted Budget Plan (Vol. 2) - 348



Fund 304
Transportation Improvements

L 4

L 4

FUND STATEMENT
Fund Type G30, Capital Project Funds Fund 304, Transportation Improvements
FY2012 FY2012 FY2013 FY2013
FY2011 Adopted Revised Advertised Adopted
Actual Budget Plan Budget Plan Budget Plan Budget Plan
Beginning Balance $8,740,795 $0 $10,870,065 $0 $0
Revenue:
Bond Sale’ $15,780,000 $0 $92,680,000 $0 $0
Bond Premium’ 1,020,000 0 0 0 0
State Grant’ (138,064) 0 0 0 0
VDOT Reimbursement® 1,382,720 0 1,372,888 0 0
VDOT State Secondary Road Funds® 0 0 322,443 0 0
Northern Virginia Transportation
Commission5 160,000 0 0 0 0
Miscellaneous 4,166 0 0 0 0
Total Revenue $18,208,822 $0 $94,375,331 $0 $0
Transfer In:

General Fund (001) $0 $0 $250,000 $0 $0
Total Transfer In $0 $0 $250,000 $0 $0
Total Available $26,949,617 $0 $105,495,396 $0 $0
Total Expenditures® $16,079,552 $0 $105,495,396 $0 $0
Total Disbursements $16,079,552 $0 $105,495,396 $0 $0
Ending Balance’ $10,870,065 $0 $0 $0 $0

1 The sale of bonds is presented here for planning purposes only. Actual bonds sales are based on cash needs in accordance with Board policy. In November
2007, the voters also approved a Transportation Bond Referendum in the amount of $110 million. An amount of $15.78 million from the 2007 referendum was
sold in January 2011. In addition, an amount of $1.02 million was applied to this fund in bond premium associated with the January 2011 sale. A balance of
$92.68 million remains in authorized but unissued bonds for this fund.

2In FY 2011, actual revenues were adjusted so that State grant funds for Project 064287, Virginia National Defense Industrial Authority (VNDIA) Grant Projects,
previously received in this fund, were moved into Fund 102, Federal/State Grant Fund, in order to reflect those revenues in the same budget where all associated
expenditures are being processed.

3Under previous agreements with the Virginia Department of Transportation (VDOT), a total of $15,736,637 in revenue was associated with Project 064233,
Spring Hill Road ($10,900,000), Project 064246, South Van Dorn/Franconia Interchange ($1,769,782) and Project 064248, Fairfax County Parkway Widening
($3,066,855). The South Van Dorn /Franconia Interchange and the Fairfax County Parkway Widening projects have been completed, and work continues on the
Spring Hill Road project. Through FY 2011, VDOT reimbursements for all projects of $14,363,749 have been received, and $1,372,888 is anticipated in FY
2012 and beyond for the Spring Hill Road project.

4 Reflects revenue in the amount of $2,633,957 originally anticipated from VDOT State Secondary Road funds associated with Countywide Pedestrian Safety and
Access Improvements in Project 064267, Pedestrian Improvements. Through FY 2011, $1,172,593 has been received, and $1,138,921 will no longer be
received based on the availability of state funding, leaving $322,443 anticipated in FY 2012 and beyond.

5 Reflects the FY 2011 appropriation of County revenue held by the Northern Virginia Transportation Commission (NVTC), to be applied in support of a walkway
and miscellaneousimprovements at the Reston Transit Center site.

6 In order to account for revenues and expenditures in the proper fiscal year, an audit adjustment in the amount of $402,836.78 has been reflected as an
increase to FY 2011 expenditures to reflect expenditure accruals. This will impact the amount carried forward resulting in a decrease of $402,836.78 to the FV
2012 Revised Budget Plan. The projects affected by this adjustment are Project 4YP201, Pedestrian Improvements-Bond Funded, Project 4YP202, Bus Stop
Improvements, Project 4YP205, Zion Drive and Project 4YP210, Poplar Tree Road Widening. The audit adjustment has been included in the FY 2011
Comprehensive Annual Financial Report. Details of the audit adjustments were included in the FY 2012 Third Quarter package.

7 Capital projects are budgeted based on the total project costs. Most projects span multiple years, from design to construction completion. Therefore, funding
for capital projects is carried forward each fiscal year, and ending balances fluctuate, reflecting the carryover of these funds.

FY 2013 Adopted Budget Plan (Vol. 2) - 349



Fund 304

Transportation Improvements

L 4

FY 2013 Summary of Capital Projects

Fund: 304, Transportation Inprovements

L 4

Total FY 2011 FY2012 FY2013 FY2013
Project Actual Revised Advertised Adopted

Project # Description Estimate Expenditures Budget Budget Plan Budget Plan

006490 Construction Reserve $0.00 $1,275,081.11 $0 $0

006495 Wiehle Avenue 15,528,638 2,491.40 192,891.82 0 0

064103 S.VanDorn /I-95 11,300,211 0.00 348,824.82 0 0
Interchange

064130 Advanced Preliminary 18,010.12 666,143.94 0 0
Engineering

064134 S.Van Dorn St. Phase lll 8,382,086 61.70 304,339.67 0 0

064146 FCPKWY-Rt. 123 to 27,478,199 1,851.00 0.00 0
Hooes Rd./Pohick 0

064153 Burke Centre Parkway 893,576 123.40 0.00 0 0

064210 Revenue Sharing Match 500,000 0.00 498,750.06 0 0

064233 Spring Hill Road 10,912,420 801,690.79 1,393,623.27 0 0

064249 Planning for 4 Year 493.60 408,688.30 0 0
Transportation Plan

064251 Guinea Road/Falmead 164,578 74,293.64 0.00 0 0
Road

064257 Centreville Road Trail at 229,856 40,876.81 3,600.00 0 0
Dulles

064258 Colts Neck Road 366,000 10,859.17 193,160.30 0 0
Trail/Sidewalk

064267 Pedestrian 2,032,325 3,210.67 15,838.40 0 0
Improvements - VDOT

064268 FTA - Richmond 500,000 0.00 500,000.00 0 0
Highway Public
Transportation Initiative

064271 Annandale Road/Kerns 400,000 37,745.91 278,030.38 0 0
Road

064273 Silverbrook Hooes Road 775,000 38,171.34 529,062.95 0 0
Intersection

064274 Route 29 Walkway 250,000 1,406.76 128,842.91 0 0

064276 West Ox Rd/FC Parkway 960,702 682,610.81 20,489.36 0 0

064288 FC PKWY - Sunrise 708,063 457,948.84 1,994.02 0 0
Valley Dr.

064290 Reston Transit Center 160,000 45,303.52 114,696.48 0 0
Improvements

064292 Traffic Calming Program 250,000 0.00 250,000.00 0 0

FY 2013 Adopted Budget Plan (Vol. 2) - 350



Fund 304

Transportation Improvements

L 4

FY 2013 Summary of Capital Projects

Fund: 304, Transportation Improvements

L 4

Total FY2011 FY 2012 FY2013 FY2013
Project Actual Revised Advertised Adopted

Project # Description Estimate Expenditures Budget Budget Plan Budget Plan

4YP012 South Kings 2,653,407 86,763.75 8,523.40 0 0
Highway/Harrison Lane

4YP013 Route 236/Beauregard 1,900,742 27,883.24 0.00 0 0
Street

4YP017 Stringfellow Road 18,141,324 4,902,085.70 10,236,635.53 0 0
Widening

4YP020 Hunter Mill Rd. Walkway 840,000 5,696.67 68,363.27 0 0

4YP200 Planning for 2nd 4 Year 0.00 217,217.23 0 0
Transportation Plan

4YP201 Pedestrian 15,000,000 2,363,947.97 6,326,097.13 0 0
Improvements-Bond
Funded

4YP202 Bus Stop Improvements 7,750,000 1,211,107.96 5,239,245.90 0 0

4YP203 Braddock 500,000 11,760.63 261,033.71 0 0
Road/Backlick Road

4YP205 Zion Drive 1,985,000 239,300.32 1,444,201.42 0 0

4YP206 Route 7 750,000 55,006.66 593,132.25 0 0

4YP208 Gallows Road Bike 3,000,000 0.00 3,000,000.00 0 0
Lanes

4YP209 FFX County Pkwy/ 1,000,000 78,387.44 921,612.56 0 0
Route 29 to Braddock
Road

4YP210 PoplarTree Road 5,000,000 1,303,429.63 3,220,927.20 0 0
Widening

4YP211 Stringfellow Road 21,000,000 0.00 21,000,000.00 0 0
Widening

4YP212 Lee Highway Widening 4,707,520 491,024.04 3,749,249.33 0 0

4YP213 Lorton Road 20,158,244 871,756.82 16,558,675.33 0 0

4YP214 Cinder Bed Road 5,000,000 123,662.53 4,367,013.34 0 0

4YP215 Base Realignmentand 8,500,000 2,000,123.40 6,499,876.60 0 0
Closure

4YP216 Nov07 Bond 10,500,000 0.00 9,000,000.00 0 0
Referendum Transit

4YP217 Stringfellow Road Park 5,500,000 90,465.50 5,409,534.50 0 0
and Ride

ST0032 Wiehle TR-B Cam
Nshore 0.00 250,000.00 0 0

Total $215,927,891 $16,079,551.74 $105,495,396.49 $0 $0

FY 2013 Adopted Budget Plan (Vol. 2) - 351





